CITY OF RIVER ROUGE, MICHIGAN IN PERSON MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL DECEMBER 5, 2023

Mayor Campbell in the Chair Present: Campbell, Pierce, Ward Excused: Cooney, Folks, Holly Absent: None Meeting called to order at 7:32 P.M.

Also Present: Patricia Johnson City Clerk, Elizabeth Cacevic Interim City Attorney, Carl Johnson Finance Director, Roberto Cruz Public Safety Director, Kelli Onufrak Executive Assistant, Kameelah Pasha City Assessor

23-307

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve the November 21, 2023 minutes. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-308

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve 2024 calendar for Regular Council Meeting, DDA, EDC, Planning, Public Safety, Construction Board of Appeals. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-309

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve the sale of vacant lot 175 Richter to single adjacent homeowner Pegi Poka of 173 Richter in the amount of \$100.00. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-310

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve the City of River Rouge's participation in the Michigan Homeowner Assistance Fund (MIHAF) program and authorize Mayor William L. Campbell to execute the MIHAF MSHDA Provider Agreement on behalf of the City of River Rouge.

Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-311

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Campbell, CARRIED to approve Mayor William L. Campbell's letter to the State Land Bank Authority which is a letter in support of the Wayne County Land Bank's application to secure funding through the State Land Bank Authority for 134 Charles. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-312

Moved by Commissioner Campbell, supported by Commissioner Pierce, CARRIED to approve payment of the Michigan Municipal League Membership Renewal for 2023-2024 in the amount of \$7,281.00. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-313

Moved by Commissioner Pierce, supported by Commissioner Ward, CARRIED to approve General Fund check #78620-78716, overtime figures for pay period 11/5/23-11/18/2023 in the amount of \$21,443.96 and pay period 11/19/2023-12/2/2023 in the amount of \$20,990.89. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: Campbell 78642, Pierce 78687, Ward 78712 23-314

Moved by Commissioner Ward, supported by Commissioner Pierce, CARRIED to approve 21 Building Permits. Yeas: Campbell, Pierce, Ward, Mayor Campbell Nays: None Abstain: None

23-315

Moved to adjourn the meeting at 8:06pm